## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

## **SCHEDULE 14A**

(Rule 14a-191)
INFORMATION REQUIRED IN PROXY STATEMENT
SCHEDULE 14A INFORMATION

Proxy Statement Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. )

Filed by the Registrant x

Filed by a Party other than the Registrant o

Check the appropriate box:

- o Preliminary Proxy Statement
- Confidential, for Use of the Commission Only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2))
- o Definitive Proxy Statement
- x Definitive Additional Materials
- Soliciting Material Pursuant to §240.14a-12

Aspen Technology, Inc.

(Name of Registrant as Specified In Its Charter)

(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if other than the Registrant)

Payment of Filing Fee (Check the appropriate box):

- x No fee required.
- Fee computed on table below per Exchange Act Rules 14a-6(i)(1) and 0-11.
  - (1) Title of each class of securities to which transaction applies:
  - (2) Aggregate number of securities to which transaction applies:
  - Per unit price or other underlying value of transaction computed pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 0-11 (set forth the amount on which the filing fee is calculated and state how it was determined):
  - (4) Proposed maximum aggregate value of transaction:
  - (5) Total fee paid:
- o Fee paid previously with preliminary materials.
- Check box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Exchange Act Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing for which the offsetting fee was paid previously. Identify the previous filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule and the date of its filing.
  - (1) Amount Previously Paid:
  - (2) Form, Schedule or Registration Statement No.:
  - (3) Filing Party:
  - (4) Date Filed:



ASPEN TECHNOLOGY, INC. 200 Wheeler Road Burlington, Massachusetts 01803

Supplement to Proxy Statement dated March 15, 2010

Our Board of Directors (our Board) previously made available to you proxy materials in connection with its solicitation of proxies to be voted at the 2009 Annual Meeting of Stockholders (the 2009 Annual Meeting), including a proxy statement containing important information about the items of business to be considered at the 2009 Annual Meeting (the 2009 Proxy Statement).

As described in the 2009 Proxy Statement, one item of business to be considered at the 2009 Annual Meeting is Proposal 2, Adoption of the Aspen Technology, Inc. 2010 Equity Incentive Plan (the 2010 Plan). We are filing this supplement volitionally to provide additional information that stockholders may find helpful in considering how to vote on Proposal 2.

As of March 5, 2010, there were 310,381 shares of common stock issuable under our 2001 stock option plan and 895,896 shares of common stock issuable under our 2005 stock incentive plan. There were also 5,686,763 outstanding securities to be issued upon exercise of outstanding options and 1,882,342 outstanding securities to be issued upon lapse of restrictions on restricted stock units. The weighted average exercise price of options outstanding as of March 5, 2010 was \$7.21, and the weighted average remaining contractual life of options outstanding as of March 5, 2010 was 4.99 years.

The board of directors approved the 2010 Plan on March 5, 2010, subject to approval by the stockholders. The board believes the 2010 Plan is important to our success in enhancing our ability to attract and retain talented people and inspire them to build long-term value for our stockholders. See "Executive Compensation Discussion and Analysis" in the 2009 Proxy Statement for more information regarding our compensation strategy.

In Proposal 2, stockholders are requested to approve the 2010 Plan. The affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of common stock present or represented by proxy and entitled to vote at the meeting will be required to approve the 2010 Plan. **The board of directors recommends that stockholders vote FOR the approval of the Aspen Technology, Inc. 2010 Equity Incentive Plan.** 

By Order of the Board of Directors,

Frederic G. Hammond *Secretary* 

Burlington, Massachusetts March 19, 2010